

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,  
SHERIFF CHARLES JENKINS, and DEPUTY  
SHERIFFS JEFFREY OPENSHAW and KEVIN LYNCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROXANA ORELLANA SANTOS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KRIS W. KOBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KOBACH LAW, LLC  
4701 N. 130th St.  
Kansas City, KS 66109  
913-638-5567  
kkobach@gmail.com

GARRETT R. ROE  
MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
202-232-5590

DANIEL KARP  
KARPINSKI, COLARESI  
& KARP, P.A.  
120 E. Baltimore St.  
Suite 1850  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
410-727-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background .....	5
II. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Circuit Split on the Question of Whether State and Local Law Enforcement may Make Ar- rests for any Violation of Immigration Law, or only for Criminal Violations of Immigra- tion Law .....	11
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Arizona v. United States</i> .....	15
A. In <i>Arizona</i> , this Court Specifically Noted that State Arrest Authority Ex- ists Where an Immigration Warrant has Been Issued.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. In <i>Arizona</i> , this Court Held that Congress has Encouraged, not Discouraged, Cooperation from State Police in Making Immigration Arrests.....	18
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion that Preemption Occurs Unless Congress has Authorized State Activity Conflicts with <i>Arizona</i> and Other Precedents of this Court.....	20
D. Section 2(B) of the Arizona Law could not have Survived a Preemption Challenge Under the Fourth Circuit’s Theory. ....	23
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Argument Barring <i>Terry</i> Stops Where Civil Immigration Violations are Concerned is Inconsistent with this Court’s Fourth Amendment Precedents.....	24
IV. This Case Concerns an Issue of Great National Importance.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34
 APPENDIX	
FOURTH CIRCUIT OPINION .....	App. 1
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND OPINION.....	App. 37
DENIAL OF REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC .....	App. 62
ICE FACSIMILE AND DETAINER NOTICE REGARDING SANTOS .....	App. 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45084 (D. Ind. March 28, 2013) .....	14, 25
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2010) .....	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	18
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	20, 22
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	18
<i>Florida Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	22
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	18
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	26
<i>Lynch v. Canatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928).....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	19, 21
<i>Rios-Diaz v. Butler</i> , Case No. 2:13-cv-00077 (Oct. 7, 2013).....	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	17
<i>United States v. Favela-Favela</i> , 41 Fed. Appx. 185 (10th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Treto-Haro</i> , 287 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
United States Const. Amend. XIV .....	8
United States Const. Art. VI .....	1
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d)(3) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) .....	30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1306(b) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1306(c) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a) .....	30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1325(b) .....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) .....	10, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) .....	3, 5, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(A) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B) .....	3, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....	2, 5, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1644 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B) .....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	9
Immigration and Nationality Act § 287(g) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>9/11 and Terrorist Travel: A Staff Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (2004).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	27
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	28
<i>Department of Homeland Security Transition: Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Border Sec., and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. 12</i> (2003).....	29
<a href="http://www.ice.gov/lesc/">http://www.ice.gov/lesc/</a> .....	29, 30
John Ashcroft, <i>Never Again: Securing America and Restoring Justice</i> (2006).....	33
Passel, Jeffrey, <i>Modes of Entry for Unauthorized Migrant Population, Fact Sheet</i> (May 22, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.pewhispanic.org/2006/05/22/modes-of-entry-for-the-unauthorized-migrant-population/">http://www.pewhispanic.org/2006/05/22/modes-of-entry-for-the-unauthorized-migrant-population/</a> .....	31
The Wall Street Journal, <i>Many in U.S. Illegally Overstayed Their Visas, Those Who Entered Legitimately Account for 40% of the 11 Million Total, Complicating Attempts to Craft New Legislation</i> (Apr. 7, 2013), available at <a href="http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424127887323916304578404960101110032">http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424127887323916304578404960101110032</a> .....	31
